
HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/24/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 06.09.2018                                                            Page 1 of 6 
 
 

Amendment No. 2 

06.09.2018 

Sub: Amendment to the Bidding Document 

 

Ref.: Notice Inviting Bid ref. HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/24/18-19 dated 26.07.2018 read 

with its Amendment No. 1 dated 28.08.18 

 

The following changes have been authorised and are being incorporated in the above 

referred Bidding Document.         

 

SECTION - VII 
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION AND GENERAL POINTS 
 

A.  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION: 
 

 

Item No. 1 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003190) 
 

Chemport Insertion Set 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing 
specification/clauses in the 

Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 page 46, point 
2 

The Instruments Should be 
FDA or CE or BIS certified 

The Instruments Should be FDA 
or CE or BIS certified or ISO 
13485 certified 

2 page 46,  point 
3 

The Instruments should be of 
medical grade stainless steel 
(SS 304/SS 316), rust free 

Deleted 

3 Page 46, point 
7 

Demonstration of sample 
Instruments is mandatory and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding 
satisfactory performance will 
be taken into account for 

technical approval. 
 

Items mentioned at BOQ Sl. No 
7, 8 are to be demonstrated and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding satisfactory 
performance will be taken into 
account for technical approval. 

5 Page 46,   
BOQ  point 4 

Mosquito forceps curved 
Mosquito forceps curved  12-14 
cm. 

6 Page 46,  
BOQ  point 5 

Artery forceps curved Artery forceps curved  14-16 cm 

7 Page 46,  
BOQ  point 6 

Allis forceps Allis forceps  14-16 cm 

8 Page 46,  
BOQ  point 9 

Eyelid retractor Eyelid retractor  14-16 cm 

9 Page 46,  
BOQ  point 14 

Metzenbaum scissors Metzenbaum scissors  15-17 cm 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/24/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 06.09.2018                                                            Page 2 of 6 
 
 

10 Page 46,  
BOQ  point 15 

Mayo scissors Mayo scissors 15-17 cm 

11 Page 46,     
BOQ  point 17 

Sponge holder Sponge holder  22-24 cm 

 

Item No. 2 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003191) 
 

Trachestomy Set 

Sl. 
No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing 
specification/clauses in the 

Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 page 48,   
point 2 

The Instruments Should be 
FDA or CE or BIS certified 

The Instruments Should be FDA 
or CE or BIS certified or ISO 
13485 certified 

2 page 48,   
point 3 

The Instruments should be of 
medical grade stainless steel 
(SS 304/SS 316), rust free  

  Deleted 

3 Page 48, point 
7 

Demonstration of sample 
Instruments is mandatory and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding 
satisfactory performance will 
be taken into account for 
technical approval. 

 Items mentioned at BOQ Sl. No 
2,7,9,18, are to be demonstrated 
and feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding satisfactory 
performance will be taken into 
account for technical approval. 

4 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 6 

Iris scissor curved  Iris scissor curved  11-13cm 

5 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 7 

Iris Scissor straight : Iris Scissor straight  11-13cm 

6 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 8 

Mayo Scissors  Mayo Scissors  15-17cm 

7 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 10 

Non-toothed forceps Non-toothed forceps 15-17cm 

8 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 11 

S.S Bowl (small)   Deleted 

9 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 12 

S.S tray (Medium)  Deleted 

10 Page 48,     

BOQ  point 13 

Sponge holder   Sponge holder  24-26cm 

11 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 14 

Toothed dissections forceps  Toothed dissections forceps  15-
17cm 

12 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 17 

Tracheal dilator Tracheal dilator  14-16cm 

13 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 18 

Tracheal retractor 1 Prong 
(Tracheal hook) 

 Tracheal retractor 1 Prong 
(Tracheal hook)  16-18cm 

14 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 19 

Tracheal retractor 2 Prong  Tracheal retractor 2 Prong  16-
18cm 

15 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 20 

Tracheal retractor double 
prong 

  Tracheal retractor double 
prong  16-18cm 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/24/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 06.09.2018                                                            Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

Item No. 3 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003191) 
 

Trachestomy Set 

Sl. 
No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing 
specification/clauses in the 

Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 page 48,   
point 2 

The Instruments Should be 
FDA or CE or BIS certified 

The Instruments Should be FDA 
or CE or BIS certified or ISO 
13485 certified 

2 page 48,   
point 3 

The Instruments should be of 
medical grade stainless steel 
(SS 304/SS 316), rust free  

Deleted 

3 Page 48, point 
7 

Demonstration of sample 
Instruments is mandatory and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding 
satisfactory performance will 
be taken into account for 
technical approval. 

Items mentioned at BOQ S..No 
2,7,9,18, are to be demonstrated 
and feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding satisfactory 
performance will be taken into 
account for technical approval. 

4 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 6 

Iris scissor curved Iris scissor curved  11-13cm 

5 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 7 

Iris Scissor straight Iris Scissor straight  11-13cm 

6 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 8 

Mayo Scissors Mayo Scissors  15-17cm 

7 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 10 

Non-toothed forceps Non-toothed forceps 15-17cm 

8 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 11 

S.S Bowl (small) Deleted 

9 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 12 

S.S tray (Medium) Deleted 

10 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 13 

Sponge holder Sponge holder  24-26cm 

11 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 14 

Toothed dissections forceps Toothed dissections forceps  15-
17cm 

12 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 17 

Tracheal dilator Tracheal dilator  14-16cm 

13 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 18 

Tracheal retractor 1 Prong 
(Tracheal hook) 

Tracheal retractor 1 Prong 
(Tracheal hook)  16-18cm 

14 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 19 

Tracheal retractor 2 Prong Tracheal retractor 2 Prong  16-
18cm 

15 Page 48,     
BOQ  point 20 

Tracheal retractor double 
prong 

Tracheal retractor double prong  
16-18cm 

 

 

 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/24/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 06.09.2018                                                            Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Item No. 4 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003192) 
 

Chest Tube Set 

Sl. 
No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing 
specification/clauses in the 

Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 page 49,   
point 2 

The Instruments Should be 
FDA or CE or BIS certified 

The Instruments Should be FDA 
or CE or BIS certified or ISO 
13485 certified 

2 page 49,   
point 3 

The Instruments should be of 
medical grade stainless steel 
(SS 304/SS 316), rust free  

Deleted 

3 Page 49, point 
7 

Demonstration of sample 
Instruments is mandatory and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding 
satisfactory performance will 
be taken into account for 
technical approval. 

 Items mentioned at BOQ S..No 
.3,6,14,15 are to be 
demonstrated and feedback of 
evaluation committee regarding 
satisfactory performance will be 
taken into account for technical 
approval. 

4 Page 49,     
BOQ  point 8 

Sponge Holder  Sponge Holder  24-26cm 

5 Page 49,     
BOQ  point 9 

Needle holder  Needle holder   15-17cm 

6 Page 49, BOQ 
point 13 

Small Bowl S.S. Bowl Small 

 

Item No. 5 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003193) 
 

Minor Surgical Set 

Sl. 
No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing 
specification/clauses in the 

Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 page 50,   
point 2 

The Instruments Should be 
FDA or CE or BIS certified 

The Instruments Should be FDA 
or CE or BIS certified or ISO 
13485 certified 

2 page 50,   

point 3 

The Instruments should be of 

medical grade stainless steel 
(SS 304/SS 316), rust free  

Deleted 

3 Page 50,      
point 7 

Demonstration of sample 
Instruments is mandatory and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding 
satisfactory performance will 
be taken into account for 
technical approval. 

Items mentioned at BOQ Sl .No 
4, 6, 14, 19, 23a, 23c, 23g are to 
be demonstrated and feedback 
of evaluation committee 
regarding satisfactory 
performance will be taken into 
account for technical approval. 

4 Page 50,     
BOQ  point 1 

SS tray medium – 1 no. SS tray medium – 3 no. 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/24/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 06.09.2018                                                            Page 5 of 6 
 
 

5  Page 50,     
BOQ  point 2 

Towel clips large – 1 no. Towel clips large – 13 no. 

 6 Page 50,     
BOQ  point 3 

Towel clips medium – 4 no. Towel clips medium – 23 no. 

 7 Page 51,     
BOQ  point 20 

SS Bowl medium-1no. SS Bowl medium-10nos. 

 8 Page 51,     
BOQ  point 22 Sponge holder – 1no. 

Sponge holder -10nos. 

 9 Added Para: 
BOQ s.no.24   

Added BOQ para: Towel clips 
small – 19 nos. 

 10 Added Para: 
BOQ s.no.25   

Added BOQ para:SS Tray Large 
– 8 nos. 

 11 Added Para: 
BOQ s.no.26   

Added BOQ para: SS Bowl large 
– 6 nos. 

 12 Added Para: 
BOQ s.no.27   

Added BOQ para: Kidney tray 
medium – 1no. 

 13 Added Para: 
BOQ s.no.28   

Added BOQ para: Kidney tray 
big – 4 nos. 

 

Item No. 6 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003194) 
 

Dressing Set 

Sl. 
No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing 
specification/clauses in the 

Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 page 52,   
point 2 

The Instruments Should be 
FDA or CE or BIS certified 

The Instruments Should be FDA 
or CE or BIS certified or ISO 
13485 certified 

2 page 52,   
point 3 

The Instruments should be of 
medical grade stainless steel 
(SS 304/SS 316), rust free  

Deleted  

3 Page 52, point 
7 

Demonstration of sample 
Instruments is mandatory and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding 
satisfactory performance will 
be taken into account for 

technical approval. 

Items mentioned at BOQ S..No 
2,8  are to be demonstrated and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding satisfactory 
performance will be taken into 
account for technical approval. 

  Page 52,     
BOQ  point 4 

Small bowl  SS Bowl Small  

4 Page 52,     
BOQ  point 9 

Stitch scissors  Stitch scissors  12-14cm  

 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/24/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 06.09.2018                                                            Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Item No. 7 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003195) 
 

Epidural Set 

Sl. 
No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing 
specification/clauses in the 

Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 page 53,   
point 2 

The Instruments Should be 
FDA or CE or BIS certified 

The Instruments Should be FDA 
or CE or BIS certified or ISO 
13485 certified 

2 page 53,   
point 3 

The Instruments should be of 
medical grade stainless steel 
(SS 304/SS 316), rust free  

Deleted 

4 Page 53,     
BOQ  point 2 

Sponge Holder Sponge Holder  24-26cm 

5 Page 53,     
BOQ  point 3 

S.S. Bowl S.S. Bowl Medium 

 

Item No. 8 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003196) 
 

CVP Tray  

Sl. 
No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing 
specification/clauses in the 

Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 page 54,   
point 2 

The Instruments Should be 
FDA or CE or BIS certified 

The Instruments Should be FDA 
or CE or BIS certified or ISO 
13485 certified 

2 page 54,   
point 3 

The Instruments should be of 
medical grade stainless steel 
(SS 304/SS 316), rust free  

Deleted 

3 Page 54, point 
7 

Demonstration of sample 
Instruments is mandatory and 
feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding 
satisfactory performance will 
be taken into account for 
technical approval. 

 Items mentioned at BOQ Sl. No. 
4, 5, 7 are to be demonstrated 
and feedback of evaluation 
committee regarding satisfactory 
performance will be taken into 
account for technical approval. 

4 Page 54,     
BOQ point 3 

Sponge holder Sponge holder  24-26 cm 

5 Page 54,     
BOQ point 5 

One tooth forceps One tooth forceps  15-17 cm 

7 Page 54,     
BOQ point 7 

Curved scissors Curved scissors  15-17 cm 

 

All other contents of the Bidding Document including terms & conditions remain 

unaltered. 


